Revised open market sale scheme (domestic) policy 

MoCA, vide press release, dated January 17, 2025, has announced the key revisions in the open market sale scheme 
(domestic) policy for the year 2024-25. Pursuant to the revisions the reserve price of rice has been fixed at INR 2,250 
(Indian Rupees two thousand two hundred and fifty) per quintal for sale to state governments, state government 
kitchens and community kitchens, without the requirement to participate in e-auctions. The reserve price of rice for 
sale to ethanol distilleries for the production of ethanol has also been fixed at INR 2,250 (Indian Rupees two thousand 
two hundred and fifty) per quintal. It must be noted that viable ethanol production is being viewed as part of the 
national energy strategy, which has wider ramifications reaching even the automotive and auto-components sectors.  

Expansion in the scope of trade under electronic national agricultural market

[...]

National Agricultural Market (“e-NAM”) platform to boost agricultural trade with the addition of 10 (ten) new 
commodities, such as, dried Tulsi leaves, besan (chickpea flour), wheat flour, chana sattu (roasted chickpea flour) etc., 
and their tradable parameters. Pursuant to the new inclusions, the number of commodities on e-NAM platform stands 
at 231 (two hundred and thirty-one) (previously this was 221 (two hundred and twenty-one)). While e-NAM has faced 
some logistical hurdles in the past, the pan-India/inter-state trade made possible by it (and more mandis being linked 
on an ongoing basis), better price discovery and greater price stability for consumers is expected.

[...]

satisfying the following criteria are eligible for coverage under the CGS-NPF scheme: 

1. loans extended by ELI to eligible borrowers against e-NWRs under agriculture credit as per the Reserve Bank of 
India (“RBI”) Master Directions on Priority Sector Lending subject to a maximum amount of INR 75,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees seventy-five lakh); 

2. loans extended by ELI to eligible borrowers against e-NWRs to micro, small and medium enterprises as per RBI 
Master Directions on Priority Sector Lending and to farmers including small and marginal farmer, FPOs and other 
farmer cooperatives, subject to a maximum amount of INR 2,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two crore);

[...]

farming, hatcheries etc., will not be considered for financial assistance under the Scheme.  

Under the Scheme, the entities applying for financial assistance are required to submit a non-refundable fee of INR 
20,000 (Indian Rupees twenty thousand) and INR 15,000 (Indian Rupees fifteen thousand) for applications from 
Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe. 

Clarification regarding production of ethanol from sugarcane juice/syrup by 
standalone distilleries 

MoCA, vide circular dated February 25, 2025, has clarified that distilleries including standalone distilleries are allowed